
T
 -T

T
 

II 	
II 

o
 

0
. 

0
U

0
 

-J
O

w
 

<
0

 

z
 

w
 
I
.
 

1
- 

0
 

w
oo  

<
C

) 

z
 

z
 

-
 



Central Council of Homoeopathy 

Annual Report 
1984-85 

10, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, 
New Delhi-hO 057 



COMMIrI'EE 

MMITTEE 

SECRETARY 

PRESIDENT 

VICE-PRESIDENT 

EXECUTIVE 

REGISTRATION 



CENTRAL COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHY 

LIST OF MEMBERS 

President : 	 Dr. Jugal Kishore 
Vice-President: 	 Dr. Diwan Harish Chand 

Members: 	 Dr. P. Krishna Choudary 

Dr. Hira Lal Chakraborty 

Dr. A.L. Roy 

Dr. K. Prasad 

Dr. Anil Bhatia 

Dr. V.T. D'Souza 

Dr. K.Z. George 

Dr. A.B. Basu 

Dr. P. Sankaran* 

Dr. P. Rakshit* 

Dr. D.N. Banerjee 

Dr. A.U. Sriram* 

Dr. R.K. Kapoor 

Dr. S.S. Raza 

Dr. B.N. Chakravarty 

Dr. D.D. Banerjee 

Dr. A.C. Saxena 

Dr. M. Kutuniba Rao 

4 



wo 
Dr. T.P. Elias 

Dr. M.C. Batra 

Dr. Narayana Rao 

Dr. S.K. Nayak 

Dr. P.C. Paul 

Dr. T. Seshachari* 

Dr. A.M. Shaikh 

Dr. N.Z. Nandurkar 

Dr. Suraj Sahai Sharma 

Dr. K.G. Saxena 

Dr. Yudhvir Singh* 

Dr. R. Ghoshal 

Dr. Girendra Pal Singh 

Prof. A.K. Kisku 

*These seats fell vacant on account of the death of these members 



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Presiile'zt : 	 Dr. Jugal Kishore 

Via- Pre.vicLnt : 	 Dr. Diwan Harish Chand 

Members: 	 Dr. K.G. Saxena 

Dr. A.M. Shaikh 

Dr. M.C. Batra 

Dr. S.K. Nayak 

Dr. R.K. Kapoor 

Dr. A.B. Basu 

EDUCATION COMMITTEE* 

Chairman : 	 Dr. Anil Bhatia 

Members: 	 Dr. B.N. Chakravarty 

Dr. M. Kutumba Rao 
Dr. S.S. Raza 

Dr. G.P. Singh 

Dr. P.K. Choudary 

Dr. Narayana Rao 

REGISTRATION COMMITTEE* 

Chairman : 	 Prof. A.K. Kisku 

Members : 	 Dr. R. Ghoshal 

Dr. T.P. Elias 

Dr. D.N. Banerjee 

6 



FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Members: 	 Dr. Jugal Kishore 

Dr. Diwan Harish Chand 

Dr. A.C. Saxena 

Secretary, Central Council 
(Ex-Officio) 

*presldent and VIce-PresWenl are the ox-officio members of these 
Committees. 



CENTRAL COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHY 

ANNUAL REPORT 1984-85 

The Central Council of Flomoeopathy presents its 11th 
Annual Report for the year 194-85. 

The Central Council considered the comments received 
from the State Govts. on the draft Postgraduate Courses in 
Homoeopathy as per provisions of SubSection (2) of Section 
20 of 1-lomocopathic Central Council Act, 1973 and finalised 
the same. The Postgraduate Courses in J-lomoeopathy have 
been forwarded to the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 
New Delhi for according necessary approval as Regulations 
under the provisions of the Homoeopathic Central Council 
Act, 1973. 

Consequent on the implementation of Educational 
Regulations prescribed by the Central Council, the Council 
has been receiving references asking for clarification in regard 
to certain provisions of the Educational Regulations for 
diploma and degree courses for which the Council has 
appointed a sub-committee to suggest amendments. 

The Central Council of Homoeopathy also appointed a 
Sub-Committee to suggest suitable amendments in the 
Homocopathy Central Council Act, 1973 on the experience 
gained so far. 

During the year under review the Council has recommen-
ded to the Central Government the following qualifications 

8 



for their inclusion in Second Schedule to Homoeopathic 
Central Council Act, 1973 

B.H.M.S. awarded by the Calcutta University upto 
31.12.1988. 

D.H.M.S. awarded by the Board of Homoeopathic 
System of Medicine, Assam, under the Assam 1-Iomoeo-

pathy (Diploma Course) Regulations 1982, upto 31st 
December, 1986. 

D.H.M.S. awarded by Rajahmundary Homoeopathic 
Medical College, Rajahmundary upto 31st December, 
1986. 

During the year under review, inspections of Homoeo-
pathic Medical Colleges in the States of Assam, Tamilnadu, 
Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka 
and National Institute of Homoeopathy, Calcutta were carried 
out. 

The Central Council recommended that the Central Govt. 
may pass a statute so that the N. 1. H. may achieve its inde-
pendent status and award its own degrees itself and till that 
status is not achieved the status-quo may be maintained. 

The Council has recommended the pay structure of the 
teachers possessing 4 years diploma qualification in Homoeo-
pathy and having five years or more teaching experience should 
be given the University Grant Commission pay scales as is 
prevelent for the teaching staff of other medical institutions. 

The Council also approved the recommendation of the 
Education Committee for inclusion of Drug Proving in the 
guidelines for compulsory internship for degree course. 

The Central Council adopted the recruitment rules for 
various posts in the Council as approved by the Government 
of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, New Delhi. 

at 

9 



00 
The work relating to maintenance of Central Register of 

Homocopathy in accordance with the provisions of 1-Jomoco-
pathy Central Council (Registration) Reculation 1982, has 
been started. 	Efforts are being made to get the Central 
Register published in the Gazette of India. The Council has 

entertained 112 requests for direct enrolment in the Central 
Register during 1984-85. 

During the year under review, one meeting of the Central 
Council, three meetings of the Executive Committee, three 
meetings of Education Committee, one meeting of the Finance 
Committee, One meeting of Sub-Committee to consider 
matters of legal importance, one meeting of Sub-Committee 
to suggest remedial measures for the difficulties in the imple-
mentation of Educational Regulationand one meeting of the 
Sub-Committee to suggest amendments in the Homocopathic 
Central Council Act, 1973 were held. 

The Council approved statement of accounts of the 
Council for the year 1983-84 for annual audit and certifica-
tion as forwarded to Directorate of Audit, Central Revenues, 
New Delhi. 

The Council considered and approved the proposals for (i) 
Revised Estimates for the year 1984-85 Rs 5.68 lakhs (Plan) (ii) 
Rs. 3.36 iakhs (Non-Plan), (iii) Budget Estimates for the year 
1c85-86 Rs. 5.00 lakhs (Plan) (iv) Rs. 11.00 lakhs (Non-Plan), 

Annual Plan for the year 1985-86 for Rs. 5.00 lakhs and 
VlIth Five Year Plan 1985-90 for Rs. 40.00 lakhs. 

Statement of accounts for the year 1984-85 as audited by 
the Director of Audit, Central Revenue is annexed to this 
report. 

10 



AUDIT CERTIFICATE 

I have examined the accounts and the Balance sheet of 
the Central Council of l-Iomoeopathy for the year ending 31st 
March, 1985. 1 have obtained all the information and ex-
planations that I have required, and subject to the observa-
tions in the appended Audit Report, I certify as a result of 
my audit, that in my opinion, these accounts and the balance 
sheet are properly drawn up so as to exhibit as true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Council according to the 
best of my information and explanations given to me and as 
shown by the books of the Council. 

Sd/- 

DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (CR-I) 

New Delhi 
Dated: 4.10.85. 

11 



AUDIT REPORT ON TUE CENTRAL COUNCIL OF 
HOMOEOPATHY FOR TIlE YEAR 1984-85. 

General 

The Central Council of Homoeopathy was established in 
1973-74 as a statutory body under the Homoeopathy Central 
Act, 1973. The Council is mainly financed by grants from the 
Government of India. During 1984-85, the Council had 
received grants amounting to Rs. 7.11 lakhs (plan Rs. 4.00 

lakhs and Non-Plan Rs. 3.11 lakhs). 

2, Annual Accounts 

2.1. An amount of Rs. 80,622!- being cost of unsold 
publications at the close of the year was shown in the Balance 
Sheet as on 31st March, 1984. The value of such unsold 
publications costing Rs. 78,890/- as on 31st March, 1985 has, 
however, not been shown in the Balance Sheet. Reasons for 
non accountal of the cost of unsold publications was also not 
explained by any foot note in the Balance Sheet. 

2.2. As on 31st March, 1985, the Institute had acquired 
assets valued at Rs. 4,24,463.94 out of government grants. The 
Institute did not maintain any assets register in form GFR 19 
as required under rules till 1983-84. The asset register main-
tained from 1984-85 did not give any details of the assets 
acquired from time to time. The Council stated (August 
1985) that the requisite details of assets as shown in the 
balance sheet were being collected and would be shown in 
next audit. In the absence of proper records, the financial 

12 



value of assets as reflected in the accounts was not susceptible 
of reconciliation and verifIcation. 

2.3 The Council had invested Rs. 1,20,000/- in fixed 
deposit account in the bank out of accumulation of 

Rs, 1,47,148.30 in the CPF Account available as on 31st 
March 1985. The Council has not followed the investment-

pattern prescribed by the Government although it was pointed 

out in the earlier Inspection Report. 

2.4. The Council has paid leave salary amounting to 
Rs. 7,354.55 to the deputationists during 1978-79 to 1982-83 
which was recoverable from the parent offices of the deput-

ationists. The same should have been shown as such in the 
balance sheet on the asset side ason 31st March, 1985. 

The Council stated (August 1985) that elTorts were being 
made to recover the amount. 

DIRECTOR OF AUDIT, CENTRAL 
REVENUES-I 

Place : N. Delhi 

Dated 4.10.85. 

13 



CENTRAL COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHY 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

S. No. 	 Receipts Amount 
Rs. 	P. 

I. Opening Balance. 
Cash in hand 	 4550.40 4,728.03 
Cash in Bank 	 177.63 

 Grant-in-aid received from 
Govt. of India. 

Plan. 	 4,00000.00 
Non-Plan 	 3,11,000.00 7,11,000.00 

Other Receipts/Recoveries. 	- 
 Festival Advance recovery. 1,680.00 

4, Scooter Advance recovery. 1,200.00 
 CGHS recovered from 

deputationists. 13.00 
 CGEIS recovered from 

deputationists. 360.00 
 GPF recovered from deputationists 978.00 
 CPF recovered from staff of CCH. 40,452.00 
 CPF recovered from deputationists. 1,227.00 
 Cycle advance recovery. 525.00 
 Interest on advances. 303.15 
 CGHS recovered from staff of 

CCII. 326.25 
 Group Insurance recovered from 

deputationists. 150.00 
 Council's Contribution of CPF 

forfeited. 359.95 
 Sale of Publication. 4,595.20 
 Registration fee. 2,250.00 
 Refund of unspent balance of 

TA advance 	 97.60 
53.30 150.90 

14 



NEW DELhI 

FOR THE YEAR 1984-85 

S. No. 	 Payments 	 Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

I. Non-Plan 

 Pay & Allowances. 1,21,700.85 
 Travelling Expenses. 86,895.80 
 Bank Charees. 48.50 
 Stationerics. 19,726.30 
 Newspaper cuttings and Journals. 194.05 
 Telephones. 1 1,644.40 
 Conveyance charges. 3,671.45 
 Miscellaneous expenses. 946.50 
 Meeting expenses. 2,592.50 
 Electricity & Water Charges. 4,478.18 
 Postage & Telegram 4,427.00 
 Maintenance & Repair. 10,276.48 
 1.ivcries. 1,476.20 
 Professional charges. 15,411 45 
 Translation charges. 584.60 
 Printing charges. 2,256.60 
 Income Tax. 980.00 

H. Plan 

 Pay & Allowances. 2.24,316.70 
 Travelling Expenses. 10,267.10 
 Rent of office premises. 1,54,348.64 
 Wages. 9,617.60 
 T.A. Advances. 2,000.00 
 Festival Advance paid to staff of CC Fl. 2.000.00 
 CGHS contribution in respect of 

Council's staff paid to DGHS. 6,384.00 
 Contingent advance. 740.00 
 Cycle Advance. 550.00 
 Leave Travel concession. 2,561.80 

6,99,896.70 

15 



BIF. 	 7,70,298.48 

7,70,298.48 

Sd!- 
Senior Accountant 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

16 



B.T. 6,99,896.70 

111. Other Payments. 

 CGHS recovered from deputationists, 
paid to other offices. 13.00 

 CGEIS recovered from deputationist 
paid to other offices. 420.00 

 GPF recovered from deputationists 
paid to other offices (payable) 1,466.00 

 CPF recovered from deputationists 
paid to other offices (payable) 1,536.00 

 CPF recovered from staff of CCH 
transferred to Council's CPF account. 43,583.00 

 Leave Salary/Pension contribution! 
CPF paid to other offices. 5,507.50 

 Group Insurance recovered from 
deputationists paid to other offices. 175.00 

 TA/DA paid (payable) 1,413.90 
 Stationery paid (payable) 4,844.40 
 Professional charges paid 	(payable) 4,763.00 
 Publication paid (payable) 2,535.00 

 Undisbursed salary of previous 
year paid. 3,605.95 

 Closing balance. 
Cash in hand 	 500.00 
Cash at bank 	 39.03 539.03 

7,70,298.48 

Sd!- 
Secretary, 

Central Council of 1-Iomoeopathy 

17 



CENTRAL COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHY 

RECEIPS AND PAYMENTS OF CPF 

S. No. 	 Receipts 	 Amount 
Rs. 	P. 

I. 	Opening Balance. 	 5,182.35 

Subscription Received. 	 43,729.15 

Interest earned on SB account. 	 658.80 

Council's Contribution Received. 	 17,000.00 

I 

Total 	66,570.30 

Sd!- 
Senior Accountant 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

18 



NEW DELHI. 

FOR THE YEAR 1984-85. 

S No. 	 Payments 	 Amount 
Rs. 	P. 

Advance and Final Payments. 	 19,422.00 
Closing Balance. 	 47,148.30 

66,570.30 

Sd!- 
Secretary, 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

19 



Central Council of Homoeopathy 

Income & Expenditure Statement 

S. No. 	 Expenditure Amount 
Rs. 	P. 

Non-Plan 
I. Pay & Allowances. 1,21,700,85 

 Travelling Expenses. 	86,895.80 
Adjusiment of Advances 	9,352.40 96,248.20 

 Bank Charges. 	 ---- 48.50 
 Stationery. 19,726.30 
 Newspaper Cuttings & Journals 194.05 
 Telephones. 11,644.40 
 Conveyance charges. 3,671.45 
 Miscellaneous Expenses, 946.50 
 Electricity & Water charges. 4,478.18 
 Meeting Expenses. 2,592.50 
 Postage & Telegrams. 4,427.00 
 Maintenance & Repairs 10,276.48 
 Liveries. 1,476.20 
 Professional Charges. 15,411.45 
 Translation Charges. 584.60 
 Printing charges. 2,256.60 

Plan 
 Pay & Allowances 2,24,3 16.70 
 Travelling expenses. 	10,267.10 

Adjustment of Advances. 	1,500.00 11,767.10 
 Rent of office building. 	 - 1,54, 148.64 
 Wages. 9,617.60 
 Printing charges payable. 15,170.00 
 CGI-IS Contributions in r/o 

Councils stall paid to DGHS. 6,384.00 
 Leave Travel Concession. 2,561.80 
 Leave Salary/Pension/CPF 

Contribution paid to other offices. 5,507.50 
 Council's contribution to CPF 28,892.00 

payable. 

Total : 7,54,048.60 

Sd!- 
Senior Accountant 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

4 

20 



New Delhi. 

For the Year 1984-85. 

S. No. 	Income 	 AMOUNT 
Rs. 	P. 

Grant-in-aid received from 
Govt. of India. 

Plan. 	 4,00,000.00 
Non-Plan. 	 3,11,000.00 	7,11,000.00 

Interest on advances. 	 303.15 
Sale of Publication. 	 4,595.20 
Registration Fee, 	 2.250.00 
C. G. H. S. Recovered from 
the staff of C.C.H. 	 326.25 
Council's contribution to CPF 
forfeited. 	 359.95 
Discount allowed by 
co-operative society. 	 75.85 
Difference of professional 
charges payable 
and paid due to overclaim. 	 10.00 
Fxcess of expenditure over 
Income. 	 35,128.20 

TOTAL : 	7,54.048.60 

Sd!- 
Secretary, 

Central CouncIl of f-Iomoeopathy 

21 



Central Council of Homoeopatby 
Balance Sheet as on 

SI. No. 	Liabilities Amount 
Rs. 	P. 

 Capital Fund 
(Value of assets created over 
the years) 4,24,463.94 

 Excess of Income over ex- 
penditure over the previous 
years upto 1982-8 3. 	 33,503.42 
Less excess of expenditure 
over Income in 1983-84. 	21,602.72 

11,900.70 
Less excess of expenditure 
over Income in 1984-85. 	35,128.20 

Net excess of expenditure 
over Income transferred to 
assets. 	 23,227.50 

 Printing charges payable. 15,170.00 
 Council's contribution to CPF 

payable (1984-85). 	 28,892.00 
 Council's contribution to CPF 

payable (1983-84) 	 5,175.95 34,067.95 

 Pay & Allowances payable. 444.45 
Recoveries payable to other offices etc. 

 C.G.H.S. recovered from deputationists. 1.50 
 GPF recovered from deputationists. 50.00 
 CPF, HRA & CCA. 72.59 

Contributory Provident 
 Subscribers a/c. 1,38324.40 
 Contribution a/c. 60,727.00 
 Interest on S.B. a/c. 2,164.00 

Total : 6,75,485.83 

Sd!- 
Senior Accountant 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

22 



New Delhi. 
31st March, 1985. 

S. No. 	Assets. AMOUNT 
Rs. 	P. 

 Office Cabins. 47,517.33 
 Fans. 11,771.43 
 Library Books. 16,179.37 
 Furniture & Fixtures. 1,00,894.51 
 Office Equipments. 1,55,922.99 
 Air Conditioners/Heaters! 

Coolers etc. 77,489.82 
 Curtains & Carpets. 14,259.49 
 Fire fighting equipments. 429.00 

Advances 
 Travelling expenses. 2,000.00 
 Festival Advance. 600.00 
 Scooter Advance. 2,500.00 
 Contingent Advance. 740•00 
 D. A. V. P. 5,167.96 
 G. M. T. 15,000.00 
 Cycle Advance. 3.00 
 C. G. E. I. S. 2.00 
 CPF of the Council. 27.00 
 Excess of expenditure 

over Income 23,227.50 
 Closing Balance. 

Cash in hand. 	 500.00 
Cash at Bank. 	 39.03 539.03 

Fund Account 
 Fixed Deposits. 1,20,000.00 
 Amount of contribution etc. 

receivable from main a/c. 34,067.10 
 Closing Balance. 47,148.30 

Total: 6,75,485.83 

Sd!- 
Secretary 

Central Council of Homoeopathy 

23 



.
'
.
 

I- 

4 	
t 	- 

I 

I 

- 	
c
 -. 	- 

;
3

 

., 

4
, 



CD
 

<
 	

L
'C

D
C

D
 

: 	
i
ø

O
)
 

— 
c
ø

 - 
a.

 	
o-

 
CD

 	
3
 
A

•
 

2
 

- 	
- 

Q
) 

- 
-
i
 

> Z
 

C
D

m
0
 

0
 

-I
- 

0
0
(
1
)
 


